such as utility buildings, offices, warehousing, cafeteria, guardhouses, diesel storage tanks, 
water storage tanks, security fencing, and other similar structures, improvements and 
appurtenances. 

SITE DESCRIPTION / CURRENT USE 

The subject parcels combined are one thousand seventy-seven point three (1,077.3) acres 
to build a Data Processing Center. The site appears to be mostly flat with some areas having 
dense tree coverage, and the Handy Howell Drain No. 1 runs through parcels 06-07-300-
005, 06-07-400-005, and 06-18-200-002. The parcels are currently used for growing crops,

[...]

This will make it easier to 
achieve higher density residential, commercial, and industrial development in that area.  

B. Whether all of the uses allowed under the proposed rezoning would be compatible 
with other zones and uses in the surrounding area.  

The site is one thousand seventy-seven point three (1,077.3) acres in size, and according to 
the applicant the Data Processing Center won’t take up the entire site. While no site plan 
was provided in the application, two (2) of the conditions made by the applicant are 
increased setbacks, and landscaped buffers with both being greater than the code